

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COAL
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 363
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.07.2023


Coal production and import of coal

363 Dr. C.M. Ramesh:

Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

(a) the details of coal production and consumption in the country, State-wise, during the last three years; and

(b) the quantum of coal imported from different countries of the world specially from Indonesia, during the last three years, country-wise, details thereof?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a): State-wise details of coal production in the country during the last three years is at the

Annexure-A. The coal consumption in the country during the last three years is as under:

[Figures in Million Tonnes (MT)]

Year 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Total Domestic Coal
Supply(a) 690.88 819.21 877.36*

Total Import (b)


215.25 208.62 237.66

Total Consumption / Demand
(a + b) 906.13 1027.83 1115.02

* Provisional

Major leap in coal production over the years has been witnessed. The all India Coal Production in the year 2022-23 stood at 893.19 Million Tonne (MT) in comparison to 565.77 MT in the year 2013-14 with a growth of about 58%.

As per the current import policy, coal is kept under Open General License (OGL) and consumers are free to import coal from the source of their choice as per their contractual prices on payment of applicable duty.

(b): The quantum of coal imported from different countries of the world to India specially from Indonesia, during the last three years, country-wise is at the Annexure-B


****


Annexure-A

PRODUCTION

Quantity in Million Tonnes (MT)

State 2020-21 2021-22
2022-23

(Provisional)

Assam 0.036 0.028 0.200

Chhattisgarh 158.410 154.120 184.895

Jammu & Kashmir 0.010 0.011 0.010

Jharkhand 123.428 130.104 156.445

Madhya Pradesh 132.531 137.975 146.028

Maharashtra 47.435 56.528 63.620

Odisha 154.151 185.069 218.981

Telangana 52.603 67.233 69.637

Uttar Pradesh 17.016 18.073 20.540

West Bengal 30.463 29.069 32.834

TOTAL 716.083 778.210 893.190


Annexure-B

Country Wise Import of Coal to India
Quantity in Million Tonnes (MT)

Country 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Afghanistan - - 0.00020

Australia 54.95278 66.798 47.49782

Austria 0.25471 0.032 0.02500

Baharain Is 0.00118 0.002 0.01239

     Bangladesh Pr 0.33086 0.003 -

        Belgium 0.00100 - -

  Botswana - - 0.00013
Canada 2.96335 2.147 2.89601

 China P Rp 0.02549 2.617 0.13144

Colombia 2.35030 0.051 0.09699

Cyprus 0.00126 - -

Germany 0.10507 0.083 0.07605

Hong Kong 0.00055 0.018 0.03235

Indonesia 92.53458 72.531 109.82826

Kazakhstan 0.16256 0.489 -

Latvia 0.02980 - 0.27786

Malaysia - 0.037 -

Mozambique 3.56952 6.572 9.17389

Netherland 0.06109 0.072 0.00002

New Zealand 0.22615 0.099 0.31791


Peru - - 0.05183

Philippines 0.05000 - 0.07420

Russia 6.74940 8.248 21.34201

Saudi Arab 0.07365  -

Singapore 4.48590 6.143 10.07423

South Africa 31.09339 25.765 17.44548

Spain 0.19026  -

Switzerland 1.96819 2.019 1.62718

Taiwan - - 0.31200

Tanzania Rep - 0.091 0.03100

Turkey - - 0.00555

U Arab Emts 0.82526 0.363 2.50773

U K 0.01203 0.020 0.12738

U S A 12.20350 14.374 13.69242

Vietnam Soc Rep 0.02931 0.051 0.01058

Total 215.25112 208.627 237.66791

